RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
HEARINGSDIVISION

OIL AND GASDOCKET NO. 05-0277075

THE ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST INTEGRATED OIL & GAS SOLUTIONS CORP.
(OPERATORNO.424839) FORVIOLATIONSOF STATEWIDERULESONTHECIF (LEASE NO.
02841) LEASE, WELL NOS.1,11,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,22, 23,
24,101, 102, 103, 105, 106, 107, 108, 113 AND 127, CORSICANA (SHALLOW FIELD), NAVARRO
COUNTY, TEXAS

FINAL ORDER

The Commissiol finds that aftel statutor notice the captione: enforcemer proceedin was heard
by the examine on May 28, 201t anc thai the responden Integrate Oil & Gas Solution: Corp (Operator
No.424839), failed to appear or respond to the Natf@@pportunity for Hearing. Pursuant to § 1.49tad t
Commission's General Rules of Practice and Proeddiax. R. R. Comm'n, 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
1.49] and after being duly submitted to the Radr@ommission of Texas at conference held in itee#f
in Austin, Texas, the Commission makes the follgifindings of fact and conclusions of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Integrated Oil & Gas Solutions Corp. (Op. No. 829), (“Respondent”), was given Notice of
Opportunity for Hearing by certified mail, addredde the most recent Form P-5 (Organization
Report) address.

2. The certified envelope containing the Originah@aint and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing,
was signed for on May 28, 2015. The electromoeipt is included in the file and has been an fil
with the Commission for 15 days, exclusive of tlag df receipt and day of issuance.

3. On June 18, 2012, Respondent, a Corporatiomnl, &ifeOrganization Report (Form P-5) with the
Commission reporting that its officers consistetheffollowing individual(s): Ron Polli, President,
Terry Rutter, Secretary, & Brian Kennedy, CFO.

4. Ron Polli, was in a position of ownership or cohbf respondent, as defined by Texas Natural
Resources Code Section 91.114, during the timegherf the violations of Commission rules
committed by respondent.

5. The violations of Commission rules committed égpondent are related to safety and the control
of pollution.
6. Respondent designated itself to the Commissitimeagperator of the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,

Well Nos. 1, 11, 2, 3, 4,5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, P4, 1
102, 103, 105, 106, 107, 108, 113, and 127 bydibnP-4 Form (Producers Transportation
Authority and Certificate of Compliance) effectiova February 05, 2011.

7. Respondent’s P-5 (Organization Report) becanmagiednt on September 1, 2013. Respondent
had a $50,000 cash deposit as its financial asseratrnthe time of its last P-5 renewal.
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Commissiol record: Commissiol District inspectiol report: made¢ on Januar 20,2012 Marct 16,
2012 Marck 28, 2012 anc Marct 30, 2012 for the CIF (Least No. 02841 Lease show that the
sign¢or identificatior require(by Statewid Rule 3(2). [Tex.R.R. Commissior 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE 83.3(2) to be postecat wells Nos. 1, 11, 2, 3,4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19,
21, 22, 23, 102, 103, 105, 106, 107 and 113 wessing.

Failure to properly identify a well by the postin¢ of the sigr requirec by Statewidi Rule 3 has the
potentia for causin(confusior anc delayin remedyin¢a violation or emergenc anc pose a threat
to the public health and safety.

The Respondelhas noi demonstrate gooc faith sinceit failedto timely plug or otherwis¢place the
subjec leastanc sutject well in compliance after being notified of thielations by the District
Office and failed to appear at the hearing to ergta inaction.

ProductioifromWell No. 1l of the CIF Least(LeastNo0.02841 cease onor before Octobe 1998.
Productioifrom Well No. 2 of the CIF Least (LeastNo.02841 cease onor before Augus 1994.
Prcduction from Well No. 5 of the CIF Lease (Lease R2841) ceased on or before July 1994.
Productiol from Well No. 7 of the CIF Lease (Lease No. 02841) ceasedr before July 1994.
ProductioifromWell No. 9 of the CIF Least(LeastNo0.02841 cease onor before Octobe 1998.
ProductioifromWell No.17of the CIF Least(LeastN0.02841 cease onor before Octobe 1998.
Productioifrom Well No. 18 of the CIF Least(LeastNo0.02841 cease onor before Marcl 1994
ProductioifromWell No.22of the CIF Least(LeastN0.02841 cease onor before Octobe 1998.
Production from Well No. 101 of the CIF Lease (Le&ke 02841) ceased on or before October
1998 Productior from Well No. 10z of the CIF Least (Least No. 02841) ceased on or before
Octobe 1998. Productior from Well No. 108 of the CIF Lease (Lease No. 02841) ceasenf
before March 1995.

The Statewide 14(b)(2) plugging extensions fetl\Nos. 1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15155,
20, 21, 23, 24, 103, 105, 106, 107, 113, and 12ZheiCIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease were denied
on January 05, 2010 for failure to file an H15 form

The Statewide 14(b)(2) plugging extensions fetl\os. 11, 2, 5, 7, 9, 18, 102, and 108 on the ClI
(Lease No. 02841) Lease were denied on Octobe&2@¥, for an H5 issue.

The Statewide 14(b)(2) plugging extensions f@ilWos. 17, 22, and 101 on the CIF (Lease No.
02841) Lease were denied on August 19, 2003 fotaissue.

The total estimated costs for plugging the ©EB@41) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 11, 2, 3, 4,5, 6, B,8,
10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 2123224, 101, 102, 103, 105, 106, 107, 108, 113, an
127 is $590,325.85.

The subject wells have not been properly pluggeatcordance with, and are not otherwise in
compliance with Statewide Rule 14.

A Commission District Office inspection conduttn January 20, 21012, March 28, 2012, and
March 30, 2012 for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Ledmmved that Well Nos. 11, 2, 3,4, 6, 7, 8, 11,
12, 13, 15, 22, 23, 102, 103, 105, and 107 were tpéhe atmosphere with no wellhead control.
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Maintenance of surface control by wellhead absemis necessary to prevent the discharge of olil
and gas wastes on the subject lease constitutiregard to public health and safety because the
discharges of oil and gas wastes onto land sudacenigrate into surface or subsurface waters.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Eteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 1. Records further show that Well No. dsrompleted on September 10, 1982 and that
an H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Eteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 3. Records further show that Well No. @xompleted on September 25, 1982 and that
an H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 4. Records further show that Well No. dsicompleted on November 9, 1982 and that an
H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 6. Records further show that Well No. &sxcompleted on November 12, 1982 and that
an H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Eteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 8. Records further show that Well No. &xompleted on September 29, 1982 and that
an H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 10. Records further show that Well No.vt&s completed on July 28, 1983 and that an
H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 11. Records further show that Well No.viids completed on July 26, 1983 and that an
H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 12. Records further show that Well No.vi&s completed on July 25, 1983 and that an
H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 13. Records further show that Well Nowls&ss completed on November 13, 1982 and that
an H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 14. Records further show that Well Nowlats completed on November 20, 1982 and that
an H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 15. Records further show that Well Nowlds completed on December 28, 1992 and that
an H-15 was due in December 2009.
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Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 16. Records further show that Well Nowl&s completed on December 23, 1982 and that
an H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 19. Records further show that Well No.\&8s completed on December 15, 1982 and that
an H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 20. Records further show that Well No.\#2&s completed on July 27, 1982 and that an
H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 21. Records further show that Well Noweds completed on December 18, 1982 and that
an H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 23. Records further show that Well No.\28s completed on July 28, 1983 and that an
H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Eteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 24. Records further show that Well No.\v#Zds completed on July 28, 1983 and that an
H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 103. Records further show that Well N031lvas completed on September 17, 1985 and
that an H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 105. Records further show that Well N@51was completed on September 16, 1985 and
that an H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 107. Records further show that Well NO71was completed on September 18, 1985 and
that an H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 113. Records further show that Well Nd31was completed on September 16, 1985 and
that an H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that no Form H-Elteeen filed for the CIF (Lease No. 02841) Lease,
Well No. 127. Records further show that Well NB71was completed on September 12, 1985 and
that an H-15 was due in December 2009.

Commission records indicate that the CIF (L&&se02841) Lease, Well No. 1L, was permitted as
a secondary recovery well on July 22, 1997 (PelRmit10801). Commission records further show
a Commission Form H-5 (mechanical integrity pressest) was due on April 30, 1999. The Form
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H-5 has not been filed with the Commission andwbké# has not been plugged.

Commission records indicate that the CIF (Lé&dse02841) Lease, Well No. 2, was permitted as
a secondary recovery well on April 2, 1986 (Pemdat 10801). Commission records further show
a Commission Form H-5 (mechanical integrity pressast) was due on July 30, 2002. The Form
H-5 has not been filed with the Commission andwbk# has not been plugged.

Commission records indicate that the CIF (Lé&4se02841) Lease, Well No. 5, was permitted as
a secondary recovery well on April 2, 1986 (Peidat 10801). Commission records further show
a Commission Form H-5 (mechanical integrity presgast) was due on July 30, 2002. The Form
H-5 has not been filed with the Commission andwbké# has not been plugged.

Commission records indicate that the CIF (Lé&dse02841) Lease, Well No. 7, was permitted as
a secondary recovery well on April 2, 1986 (Peidat 10801). Commission records further show
a Commission Form H-5 (mechanical integrity pressast) was due on July 30, 2002. The Form
H-5 has not been filed with the Commission andwbké# has not been plugged.

Commission records indicate that the CIF (L&d3e02841) Lease, Well No. 9, was permitted as
a secondary recovery well on May 22, 1998 (Permit?d801). Commission records further show
a Commission Form H-5 (mechanical integrity pressast) was due on April 30, 1999. The Form
H-5 has not been filed with the Commission andwbké# has not been plugged.

Commission records indicate that the CIF (L&®e02841) Lease, Well No. 17, was permitted as
a secondary recovery well on April 2, 1986 (Peidat 10801). Commission records further show
a Commission Form H-5 (mechanical integrity pressest) was due on October 30, 2008. The
Form H-5 has not been filed with the Commission tnedwell has not been plugged.

Commission records indicate that the CIF (L&se02841) Lease, Well No. 18, was permitted as
a secondary recovery well on April 2, 1986 (Pemdat 10801). Commission records further show
a Commission Form H-5 (mechanical integrity pressast) was due on July 30, 2002. The Form
H-5 has not been filed with the Commission andwbké# has not been plugged.

Commission records indicate that the CIF (L&®e02841) Lease, Well No. 22, was permitted as
a secondary recovery well on April 2, 1986 (Peidat 10801). Commission records further show
a Commission Form H-5 (mechanical integrity pressaest) was due on October 30, 2008. The
Form H-5 has not been filed with the Commission tnedwell has not been plugged.

Commission records indicate that the CIF (Ldé3e02841) Lease, Well No. 101, was permitted
as a secondary recovery well on April 2, 1986 (ReNo. 10801). Commission records further
show a Commission Form H-5 (mechanical integrigsgure test) was due on October 30, 2008.
The Form H-5 has not been filed with the Commissind the well has not been plugged.

Commission records indicate that the CIF (Léd3e02841) Lease, Well No. 102, was permitted
as a secondary recovery well on April 2, 1986 (ReNn. 10801). Commission records further
show a Commission Form H-5 (mechanical integrigsgure test) was due on December 30, 1998.
The Form H-5 has not been filed with the Commissind the well has not been plugged.
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Commission records indicate that the CIF (Léd3e02841) Lease, Well No. 108, was permitted
as a secondary recovery well on April 2, 1986 (ReNo. 10801). Commission records further
show a Commission Form H-5 (mechanical integrigspure test) was due on July 30, 2007. The
Form H-5 has not been filed with the Commission tnedwell has not been plugged.

The Respondent has no previous violations ofr@ission Rules.
Usable quality groundwater in the area is likelpe contaminated by migrations or discharges of

saltwater and other oil and gas wastes from thgstutwells. Unplugged wellbores constitute a
cognizable threat to the public health and safegabse of the probability of pollution.

CONCLUSIONSOF LAW

Prope notice was issued by the Railroad Commission to respurated to all other appropriate
persons legally entitled to notice.

All things necessaito the Commissiol attainingjurisdictior ovelthe subjec matte ancthe parties
in this hearing have been performed or have ocdurre

Respondei is in violation of Commissiol Statewid: Rules 3, 14(b)(2), 13(b)(1)(B), 14(b)(3), &
46(j).

Respondent is responsible for maintail the subjec leas«in complianct with Statewid Rule 3,
which require: thai eact property that produces oil, gas geotherme resource anc eacl oil, gas
orgeothermeresourc well anctank or othelapprove: crude oil measurin facility shal pos signs
or identification.

Respondent is responsible for maintaining thgestiblease in compliance with Statewide Rule
14(b)(3), which requires the operator of any walraithan 25 years old that becomes inactive shall
plug the well or successfully conduct a fluid lesehydraulic pressure test establishing that ték w
does not pose a potential threat of harm to natesalurces, including surface and subsurface water,
oil and gas.

Respondentis responsible for maintaining th@gstikease in compliance with Statewide Rule 46(j),
which requires the mechanical integrity of an itiggt well shall be evaluated by conducting
pressure tests to determine whether the well tylpagker or casing have sufficient mechanical
integrity.

Respondent is responsible for maintaining thgesidease in compliance with Statewide Rule
13(b)(1)(B), which requires that surface contralbvells be maintained with wellhead assemblies.

Respondeiis responsibl for maintaining¢the subjec leastanc subjec well in complianciwith all
applicableCommissiol rules accordin(to Statewid: Rules 3 anc 14(b)(2) anc Chapter 8S anc 91
of the Texas Natural Resources Code.

The documente violations committe( by the Respondel constitutc acts deeme serious a hazard
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to the public health, and demonstrate a lack of dadgt pursuant to EX. NAT. RES. CODE ANN.
§81.0531.

IT ISORDERED THAT within 30 days from the day immediately followitige date this order becomes
final:

1. Integrate Oil & Gas Solution:Corp (Op.No0.424839)shal plugthe CIF Least(LeastNo0.02841),
Well Nos 1, 11, 2,3,4,5,6,7,8, 9, 10, 11, 1:13,14,15,16,17,18, 19,20, 21, 22, 23,24, 101,
102, 103, 105, 106, 107, 108, 113, and Corsicana (Shallow) Field, Navarro County, Texas in
compliance with applicable Commission rules andilegpns; and

2. Integrated Oil & Gas Solutions Corp. (Op. No. 824, shal pay to the Railroac Commissiol of
Texas, for disposition as provided by law, an adstiative penalty in the amount ONE
HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND SEVENHUNDRED-FIFTY DOLLARS($159,750.00).

It is furtherORDERED by the Commission that this order shall not balfand effective until 20
days after a party is notified of the Commissiacorder. A party is presumed to have been notifietthe
Commission’s order three days after the date omchwtiiie notice is actually mailed. If a timely nootifor
rehearing is filed by any party at interest, thidey shall not become final and effective untitlsmotion
is overruled, or if such motion is granted, thidershall be subject to further action by the Cossion.
Pursuant to Ex. Gov'T CopE § 2001.146(e), the time allotted for Commissioticscon a motion for
rehearing in this case prior to its being overrddgaperation of law, is hereby extended until 89sifrom
the date the parties are notified of the order.

All requested findings of fact and conclusionsaIwhich are not expressly adopted herein are
denied. All pending motions and requests for fel@ previously granted or granted herein are elgni

Noncompliance with the provisions of this ordesubject to enforcement by the Attorney General
and subject to civil penalties of up to $10,0000@0 day per violation.

Done thit 6tk day of October 2015.
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

(Signatures affixed by Default Master Order
dated October 6, 2015)
LMV/rnf



